
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Meehan, Diakides and Santry. 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 9 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 15 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Procurement Committee held 

on 20 and 27 November and 20 December 2007. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT SERVICE FOR LOOKED 

AFTER CHILDREN    
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To recommend 

the award of a contract for the provision of a mental health and assessment and 
treatment service for looked after children. 
 

7. TETHERDOWN PRIMARY EXPANSION PHASE 2A    
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To report on the 

signing by the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service and the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People of the award of contract for the Phase 2 
Expansion of Tetherdown Primary School. 
 

8. PROVISION OF SECURITY GUARDING SERVICES - AWARD OF FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT    

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Services): To seek approval to award a contract 

for the provision of the Security Guarding Services.  
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 6 – 8 which appear earlier on this agenda as well as item 14. 
 

11. MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT SERVICE FOR LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN    

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To recommend 

the award of a contract for the provision of a mental health and assessment and 
treatment service for looked after children. 
 

12. TETHERDOWN PRIMARY EXPANSION PHASE 2A    
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To report on the 
signing by the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service and the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People of the award of contract for the Phase 2 
Expansion of Tetherdown Primary School. 
 

13. PROVISION OF SECURITY GUARDING SERVICES - AWARD OF FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENTS    

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Services): To seek approval to award a contract 

for the provision of the Security Guarding Services. 
 

14. SPORTS AND LEISURE INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - FINAL ACCOUNT 
SETTLEMENT    

 
 (Report of the Director of Adult Culture and Community Services): To update 

Members on the settlement of the final account of the above-mentioned programme.. 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

21 January 2008. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2007 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present   
 

Also Present: Councillor  Basu 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC33.
 

MARKFIELD PARK CAFÉ (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services - Agenda Item 5) 
 
The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that the main reason for needing to obtain further approval for 
this project arose from the original Agreed Maximum Price (AMP) not 
being sufficiently developed at the earlier design stage to provide the 
costs certainty needed. We also noted that the design and associated 
costings had progressed and the project had now been more fully 
costed, as was the case with AMP-based projects. 
 
We were informed that in order to avoid this requirement in future a full 
costing of projects needed to be achieved at the earliest possible stage. 
However, given that so many of the Council’s projects were time-
pressured, the risk remained that AMP-based projects might request 
approval before the design could be fully costed. 
 
Concern was expressed about the performance of external consultants 
and how it might have contributed to the increased costs arising from 
which we were advised that their performance was currently being 
reviewed by the Service in conjunction with the Corporate Procurement 
Unit. In this connection we were  advised that the consultants concerned 
had been drawn from the Council’s appropriate framework and that they 
were likely to come off that framework at the end of the financial year.   
 
With regard to the financial implications, we were advised that the 
shortfall now reported had not been considered in the current budget 
planning process and consequently the budget proposals for 2008-09 
did not include the additional requirement now required. In the event that 
alternative capital resources were not available to fund the shortfall, the 
Service would have to identify savings within the overall programme to 
contain these costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to a revised agreed maximum price 
for the contract for the construction of a café in Markfield Park 
up to the amount  set out in Appendix D to the interleaved 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

report. 
 

2. That a further report be made to the Committee on the 
performance of external consultants and how it might have 
contributed to the increased costs on the project and, in the 
meantime, no further work be awarded to the consultants 
concerned.   

 
 

 
 
 
HPr 
 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC34.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2007 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC35.
 

FURTHER UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF AN ICT MANAGED 
SERVICES PROVIDER FOR THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE 
FUTURE PROGRAMME (Report of the Children and Young People’s 
Service - Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that there was now likely to be an additional update report on 
the progress of the procurement procedure prior to the award of the 
contract anticipated in May 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be noted that the purpose of the procurement was to let a 
contract to a single supplier to provide a solution to supply and 
install all the required ICT equipment, software and networks for 
secondary schools in the Borough and provide maintenance and 
associated services for a minimum period of five years. 

 
2. That it be noted that this was the third of five reports, the first four 

of which were for information and the fifth for award of contract, 
scheduled at key stages to keep us informed of progress. 

 
3. That the procurement procedure currently underway and progress 

made to date as outlined in the interleaved report be noted. 
 

4. That it be noted that the outcome of the procurement would lead 
to a key decision to award the ICT Management Managed 
Services Provider for the Building Schools for the Future 
programme with a total contract value of approximately £26 
million for a five year contract term.    

 

 
 

PROC36.
 

TETHERDOWN PRIMARY EXPANSION - PHASE 2 (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

 
Arising from our consideration of paragraph 10.3 of the report, 
clarification was sought and confirmation given that that a condition 
survey of the roof and a specialist condition survey of roof beams, dry rot 
and asbestos had not revealed the need for any works other than those 
for which provision had been made in the cost plan.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That authority to award the contract for the Phase 2 Expansion of 
Tetherdown Primary School be delegated to the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People within the 
boundary of the project budget. 
 

2. That approval of the contract award be based on a robust cost 
plan not to exceed a maximum construction value as defined in 
Appendix A to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 

PROC37.
 

OATFIELD HOUSE AND TWYFORD HOUSE - REWIRING SCHEME 
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 8) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Arising from our consideration of paragraph 13.1 of the report, we sought 
clarification of whether the proposed provision of TV core services 
envisaged as part of the project would take account of the impending 
change from analogue to digital systems. Officers present at our meeting 
were not able to confirm the position and we asked that a check be 
made to ensure that this change would be taken into account.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(a) and 
subject to final consideration of any leaseholder observations at 
the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period, approval be 
granted to the award of the contract for rewiring works at Oatfield 
House and Twyford House to Raytell Electrical Ltd in the sum of 
£1,056,370 with a contract period of 28 weeks.  

 
2. That the Director Urban Environment be authorised to approve 

the award of the contract after expiry of the second Section 20 
Notice period and the consideration of comments received from 
leaseholders. 

 
3. That the total estimated cost excluding fees as detailed in 

paragraph 2.1 of Appendix A to the interleaved report be noted. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

PROC38.
 

KENLEY AND NORTHOLT, BROADWATER FARM ESTATE - LIFT 
IMPROVEMENTS (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - 
Agenda Item 9) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(a), 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for lift 
modernisation works at Kenley and Northolt, Broadwater Farm 
Estate  to Precision Lift  Limited in the sum of £467,738 with a 
contract period of 40 weeks. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC39.
 

RE-PROCUREMENT HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING 
CONTRACTS(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 10) 
 
We noted that in reaching a decision on whether or not to grant a further 
contract extension, we were required to balance the risk of challenge 
highlighted by the external legal advisor Trowers and Hamlins against 
the potential advantages of granting the extension which the report 
stated to be - 

 

• Financial and other deadlines made an April changeover more 
convenient. 

• An extension would allow a new permit scheme to be 
introduced in spring 2008 to be incorporated into the contract. 

• A new Head of Service who should be in place within the year  
would be able to input into the tender process. 

 
We expressed our displeasure that a failure in forward planning had left 
our Committee with little option other than to agree to a further extension 
of these contracts and we asked that the Head of Procurement report to 
us on all Council contracts which were due for renewal in the next 12-24 
months.   
 
We also expressed reservations about the quality of some of the work 
performed by the highways contractor and we asked officers to ensure 
that suitable performance measures were incorporated into the extended 
highways contracts. 
 
Having balanced the risk of challenge against the potential advantages 
of extending the contracts, we    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the highways planned and responsive work be packaged 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

into a single lot and street lighting as a separate lot within one 
contract and tenders be sought for a two year term starting 1 April 
2009 with the option for up to 2 annual extensions.  

 
2. That the existing contracts be extended for a further year from 1 

April 2008 to 31 March 2009 to enable full European Tendering 
Procedures and timing of work to enable capital works to be 
completed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 

PROC40.
 

REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE 
OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO (Report of the Director of 
Corporate Services - Agenda Item 11) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the appointment of a Managing Agent 
to co-ordinate and manage the delivery of planned and reactive 
services across the operational building portfolio. 

 
2. That John Rowan and Partners continue to support the delivery of 

the integrated maintenance contract with support, guidance and 
advice from the Construction Procurement Group. 

 
3. That the current reactive maintenance contract with “Inspace 

Maintain Ltd” be extended for a period of 6 months, until the new 
contract was in place for the 1 September 2008. 

 
4. That the estimated Consultancy, Contractor costs and the impact 

statement on Homes for Haringey detailed in Appendix B to the 
interleaved report be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2007 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC41.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Meehan. 
 

 
 

PROC42.
 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HARINGEY MORTUARY (Report of the 
Director Of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 4) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because the extensive Value Engineering and savings exercise 
could not be concluded in time to meet the agenda despatch date. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because it was 
imperative to ensure that Growth Area Fund (GAF) II money was spent 
by 31 March 2008. 
 
We were informed that following our conditional approval of the Phase 2 
construction costs in September at Stage 2 of the tendering process, the 
‘Agreed Maximum Price‘ (AMP) process had been continued. The Phase 
2 works had been split into 26 construction packages and sent out by 
Mulalley & Co Ltd to their sub-contractors to submit their tendered 
prices. The invitation was sent out to a minimum of three trade 
contractors for each package and the return of the tenders had been  
monitored by the quantity surveyors, Potter Raper Partnership. 
 
We also noted that the trade tenders returned had come in at a sum of 
£2,917,672, an additional  £420,250 above the stage 2 cost. As a result 
of these trade AMP tenders and in order to reach a figure within the 
Stage 2 tender price originally agreed by us it had been necessary to 
undertake extensive ‘Value Engineering ’ together with a further savings 
exercise. This work had involved all elements of the design team 
particularly those involved in the higher cost elements such as the 
structural engineers and all parts of the construction had been 
considered for necessity and cost. 
 
In response to concerns expressed about the results obtained by 
appointing contractors for projects via mini-competition from Framework 
Agreements whereby contractors provided an indicative price, which was 
then be worked on, as the design progresses, to achieve the final 
Agreed Maximum Price (AMP) we were advised that the Corporate 
Procurement Unit would be reviewing the Framework Agreements and 
these processes and that our concerns would be considered as part of 
that review. 
 
We noted that the use of £139,000 from the main contract contingency 
to bring the overall cost down to within budget meant that there was no 
contingency cover for any other unforeseen items of expenditure which 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2007 

 

might arise which in turn increased the risk of eventual costs exceeding 
the budget. In order to mitigate against this risk we asked that officers 
explore the possibility of Home Office funding for the use of the mortuary 
as a forensic facility  and the submission of a further bid for GAF Round 
3 funds. We also asked that consideration be given to an approach 
being made to Enfield Council who used the mortuary on a chargeable 
basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the award  of the contract in respect 
of the main construction work (Phase 2) for the new Haringey 
Public Mortuary to Mulalley & Co Ltd based on the revised 
contract sum of £2,492, 898.42. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 

Page 8



Agenda Item 6Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



 

Report for Information 
 
Tetherdown Primary Expansion Phase 2a 

 
   Procurement Committee                        On: 29th January  2008 

 

Report Title: Tetherdown Primary Expansion Phase 2a, Delegated Signing 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A 
 

Report of: Sharon Shoesmith, Director of The Children and Young People’s Service 
 

 
Wards(s) affected:  
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Report for: Information 

1. Purpose   
  
1.1 This report provides information on the delegated signing for Phase 2a Tetherdown 

Primary School Expansion.  
1.2 The Director of Children and Young People’s Service (C&YPS) in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People awarded the contract for 
Phase 2a Tetherdown Primary School on the basis that it does not exceed the 
maximum construction value, as defined in Appendix A Exempt Information 
presented to Procurement Committee on the 27th November 2007. 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Ian Bailey - Deputy Director, CYPS – Business Support and Development 
Claire Barnes - Project Manager, CYPS  Tel: 020 8489 1962 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The procurement report for Tetherdown Phase 2 Expansion was presented to 

the Procurement Committee on Tuesday 27th November 2007.  The report 
sought delegated authority to the Director of C&YPS in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member of C&YPS to award the contract providing the overall price is 
within the cost plan set out within Appendix A Exempt Information.  

 
2.2 Delegated authority was granted on Tuesday 27th November 2007. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



 

 2 

 
2.3 Works must commence at the start of January 2008 in order to be completed for 

reception admissions in September 2008.   
 

2.4 The scope of work has been defined into two packages (1) Phase 2a and (2) 
Phase 2b.  These packages are being tendered separately by the selected 
contractor. 

 
2.5 The tender for Phase 2a was returned and fully evaluated in December 2007. 

The value of the contact award falls within the budget assigned for Phase 2a.   
 

2.6 The tender for Phase 2b is expected to be returned and fully evaluated by the 
15th February 2008. The value of this award is expected to fall within the funding 
approved by Procurement Committee. The delegated signing meeting for Phase 
2b will take place on Tuesday 19th February 2008. 

 
2.7 The main contractor for the project has been selected under a call-off 

arrangement from the Council’s framework for major works of value between 
£1m and £2.499m.  This contractor is in the process of collating detailed prices 
for the works identified in Phase 2b, including those parts to be carried out by 
sub-contractors. 

 
2.8 The delegated signing took place for Phase 2a on Tuesday 8th January 2008. 

 
 
 
Appendix 
 
A - Record of Decision Taken Under Delegated Authority 
B - Delegated Action Signing (Agenda) 
C - Memorandum, Phase 2a Award of contract 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Agenda Item 8Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 35

Document is exempt



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 37

Document is exempt



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 41

Document is exempt



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14Page 43

Document is exempt



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Proc Cttee_2008.01.29_Item 04b_Minutes
	Proc Cttee_2008.01.29_Item 04c_Minutes

	6 Mental Health Assessment and Treatment Service for Looked After Children
	7 Tetherdown Primary Expansion Phase 2a
	Proc Cttee_2008.0.29_Item 07_Tetherdown Phase 2a - App A
	Proc Cttee_2008.0.29_Item 07_Tetherdown Phase 2a - App B
	Proc Cttee_2008.0.29_Item 07_Tetherdown Phase 2a - App C

	8 Provision of Security Guarding Services - Award of Framework Agreement
	11 Mental Health Assessment and Treatment Service for Looked After Children
	12 Tetherdown Primary Expansion Phase 2a
	13 Provision of Security Guarding Services - Award of Framework Agreements
	14 Sports and Leisure Investment Programme - Final Account Settlement



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2008 

 
Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry  

 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PROC43.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 and 27 November 
and 20 December 2007 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC44.

 
MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT SERVICE FOR 

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 6) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 

We noted that the cost of the Service was funded from the Child 
Adolescent Mental Health Grant and that the Department of Health had 
indicated that allocations for the next three years would shortly be 
confirmed and that there would be no cut in the Grant for Haringey which 
might be the subject of an inflationary uplift. We also noted that in future 
the Grant would not be ring fenced and would become an Area Based 
Grant administered by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
We were advised that while the costs of the first three years of the 
contract could be contained within existing resources, the contract 
should not be extended until confirmation of future grant funding streams 
had been received. In the light of this advice we asked that the Head of 
Procurement ensure that the contract was included on the Contract 
Management System. Further, that a review of the contract be 
commenced after 18 months operation in order to determine whether it 
should be extended for a further 2 years as allowed for or re-tendered as 
appropriate.     
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01 
approval be granted to the award of the tender for the Mental 
Health Assessment and Treatment Service for looked after 
children to the Tavistock & Portman NHS Trust for a period of 
3 years with an option to extend for a further period of 2 years. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr/ 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2008 
 

2. That it be noted that the contract price submitted by the 
Tavistock & Portman NHS Trust was £368,000 for the first 
year of the contract and that the price for subsequent years 
would be agreed by post tender negotiations by the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service in line with its 
inflationary increase. 

 

PROC45.

 
TETHERDOWN PRIMARY EXPANSION PHASE 2A (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that the initial funding provision for the project had been £5.8 
million but that a review of spend to ensure that all essential and 
appropriate works had been incorporated into the cost plan had 
identified the need for additional funding of £775,000 bringing the total  
revised project cost to £6,576,000.  
 
While we also noted that the additional funding required had been 
identified from existing resources within the overall Children and Young 
Peoples capital programme and that the phase 2 works were included in 
the revised project total cost we were nevertheless concerned about the 
need for more stringent cost control both in respect of this contract and 
other projects to ensure that Agreed Maximum Prices (AMP) were not 
exceeded.  In this connection reference was made to a briefing note 
which had recently been circulated to Members of the Committee about 
AMP and the distinction between an Agreed Maximum Price as opposed 
to an Indicative Price. Reference was also made to an audit report on 
time and budget creep on three projects and our Chair indicated that he 
would discuss this matter further with the Head of Procurement with a 
view to bringing a report to a future meeting of the Committee.   
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that in accordance with the decision taken by the 
Committee on 27 November 2007 vide Minute PROC.36 the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People had agreed to the award of the contract for the 
construction of Phase 2a of the Tetherdown Primary School 
Expansion in the sum of £330,000 with a contract period of 15 
weeks.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

PROC46.

 
PROVISION OF SECURITY GUARDING SERVICES - AWARD OF 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS (Report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources - Agenda Item 8) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2008 
 

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 

We noted that our Chair had commented that the Framework Agreement 
would ensure compliance and help streamline the Council’s policy on the 
use of security personnel across the board. Although the savings 
realised would be small (£25,000) the Framework Agreement was to be 
welcomed. 
 
It having been confirmed that the Framework Agreement would be 
available for use through Property Services to services other than those 
identified in the report including Schools and Homes for Haringey, it was  
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the establishment of a Security Guarding 
Framework Agreement composed of the following companies – 

• United Guarding 

• Regent Group 

• Sectorguard 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

PROC47.

 
SPORTS AND LEISURE INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - FINAL 

ACCOUNT SETTLEMENT (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services - Agenda Item 14) 
 
The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the action taken by the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services in accordance with Contract Standing Order 
13.03 to agree a settlement of negotiations with Crispin & Borst in 
connection with the contract to create new health and fitness 
provision and renew/refurbish existing ancillary facilities by way of 
a variation of £175,000 be noted. 

 

 
 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


